conclusion is that increases or decreases to all inert masses will simply result in more

substantial overall effects.

For the no re-supply scenarios, all three scenarios were compared to the PT-0

scenario as a base of reference.  The crossover point is defined as the number of

missions required for PT-0 to have a lower average total cost than the respective no

re-supply scenario; a larger crossover implies a more cost effective no re-supply

 57

scenario.  The bar graph in figure 19 shows how the crossover point changes for each

element compared to the baseline from section 4.3.3.

The five columns for each scenario are the baseline, +25% inert mass of the

PM-E, +25% inert mass of the lander, -25% inert mass of the PM-E, and -25% inert

mass of the lander, respectively.  As expected, an increase in the inert mass of either

element causes the crossover point to decrease; whereas, a decrease in inert mass

results in a higher crossover point.  From this data, the lander is clearly a more

sensitive element in the architecture.  Changes to the lander result in about two times

the variation from the baseline as compared to the PM-E.  The lander is much more

sensitive because it represents about 45-60% of the production costs and 78-84% of

the development costs for the no re-supply scenarios.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

C
ro
s
s
o
v
e
r
L
o
c
a
ti
o
n

Baseline 65 50 145

+25% PM Inert 45 40 120

+25% Lander Inert 30 25 65

-25% PM Inert 100 65 190

-25% Lander Inert 165 95 380

NR-1 NR-2 NR-3

Figure 19: No re-supply scenario sensitivity to inert mass.

Similarly, the effect of changing the inert masses of each architecture element

for propellant transfer and tank replacement are shown in figures 20 and 21,

 58

respectively.  All inefficiencies were considered to further demonstrate the effects of

large penalties on either method.  The crossover for the re-supply options were

defined as the number of missions required to reduce the average cost per mission of

a re-supply scenario below that of NR-3.  The NR-3 scenario was selected because it